

No. 18-72593

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Agustin VALENZUELA GALLARDO,
Petitioner,

v.

William BARR, Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent.

On Review from the Board of Immigration Appeals
Agency No. A056-010-094

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, THE U.C. DAVIS SCHOOL OF LAW IMMIGRATION
LAW CLINIC, AND ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE –
ASIAN LAW CAUCUS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Amalia Wille
Judah Lakin
Van Der Hout, Brigagliano &
Nightingale LLP
180 Sutter Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94104
Phone: (415) 981-3000
Facsimile: (415) 981-3003

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The BIA’s Definition of Obstruction of Justice is Not Eligible for <i>Chevron</i> Deference	5
A. The Court Should Apply the Normal Tools of Statutory Construction Rather Than <i>Chevron</i> Deference Because “Aggravated Felonies” Have Extensive Criminal Application	5
B. The Court’s Deference to the BIA’s Prior Construction of “Obstruction of Justice” Does Not Preclude the Court From Determining the Plain Meaning of the Statutory Term	9
II. “Obstruction of Justice” Within the Meaning of 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(S) Unambiguously Requires Intentional Interference With an Ongoing Proceeding	11
A. Federal Court Precedent in 1996 Defined Obstruction of Justice to Require an Ongoing Proceeding	13
B. Additional Statutory Construction Tools Confirm that Congress Intended Obstruction of Justice to Require an Ongoing Proceeding	19
III. In the Alternative, Even if There Were Ambiguity Triggering <i>Chevron</i> , the Board’s Definition of “Obstruction of Justice” Does Not Warrant Deference Because It Is Unreasonable	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramski v. United States,
573 U.S. 169 (2014)..... 6

Brown v. Gardner,
513 U.S. 115 (1994)..... 21

Castro-Baez v. Reno,
217 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 12

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... *passim*

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 7

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... 12, 18

Denis v. Att’y Gen.,
633 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 22

Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.,
535 U.S. 106 (2002)..... 10

Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch,
810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 8

Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions,
137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)..... 8, 12, 13, 20

Flores v. Att’y Gen.,
856 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 22, 26

Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan,
333 U.S. 6 (1948)..... 27

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline,
540 U.S. 581 (2004)..... 9

Haili v. United States,
260 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1958)..... 16

Hoang v. Holder,
641 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 9, 24, 26

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
543 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 7, 13

Lin v. Gonzales,
473 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 27

Lopez v. Gonzales,
549 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 12

Lorillard v. Pons,
 434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 12, 18

Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder,
 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 6

Matter of Alvarado,
 26 I&N Dec. 895 (BIA 2016)..... 14, 20

Matter of Batista-Hernandez,
 21 I&N Dec. 955 (BIA 1997)..... 24

Matter of Espinoza-Gonzalez,
 22 I&N Dec. 889 (BIA 1999)..... *passim*

Matter of M-W-,
 25 I&N Dec. 748 (BIA 2012)..... 14

Matter of Rodriguez-Rodriguez,
 22 I&N Dec. 991 (BIA 1999)..... 14

Matter of Valenzuela Gallardo,
 25 I&N Dec. 838 (BIA 2012)..... 3, 10

Matter of Valenzuela Gallardo,
 27 I&N Dec. 449 (BIA 2018)..... *passim*

Morales-Alegria v. Gonzales,
 449 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 12

Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 8

Pettibone v. United States,
 148 U.S. 197 (1893)..... 4, 11, 15, 18

Renteria–Morales v. Mukasey,
 551 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

Salazar–Luviano v. Mukasey,
 551 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 9, 10, 24

Sandoval v. Sessions,
 866 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 6

Sessions v. Dimaya,
 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 19

Standard Oil v. United States,
 221 U.S. 1 (1911)..... 12

United States v. Aguilar,
 515 U.S. 593 (1995)..... *passim*

United States v. Apel,
 571 U.S. 359 (2014)..... 7

United States v. Bashaw,
 982 F.2d 168 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 17

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 6

United States v. Brown,
688 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 17

United States v. Draper,
996 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 18

United States v. Dunnigan,
507 U.S. 87 (1993)..... 14

United States v. Ermoian,
752 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 16, 23

United States v. Fayer,
573 F.2d 741 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 17

United States v. Frankhauser,
80 F.3d 641 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 18

United States v. Guzzino,
810 F.2d 687 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 18

United States v. Johnson,
605 F.2d 729 (4th Cir. 1979)..... 17

United States v. LeCoe,
936 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 6

United States v. Madera-Gallegos,
945 F.2d 264 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 18

United States v. Price,
361 U.S. 304 (1960)..... 25

United States v. Rasheed,
663 F.2d 843 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 12

United States v. Risken,
788 F.2d 1361 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 18

United States v. Shoup,
608 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 17

United States v. Thomas,
916 F.2d 647 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 18

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 19

United States v. Williams,
874 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 17

United States v. Wood,
6 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 12, 18

Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch,
818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(S)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(Q).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(T)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1327	5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A).....	5, 6, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1253(a)(1).....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3.....	25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1501-1521	25
18 U.S.C. § 1503	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1621.....	14
Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214, 1276-78	13

Rules

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 (1996)	18
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

TRANSACTIONAL RECORDS ACCESS CLEARINGHOUSE, TRAC REPORTS, Immigration Prosecutions for 2018, <i>available from</i> https://tracfed.syr.edu/results/9x205bcfa46428.html (accessed Feb. 25, 2019).....	6
